

IA No. 10/24 in SC 181/2022  
STATE Vs. Hukumchand @ Sonu  
FIR NO. 873/2021  
PS S.P. Badli  
U/s 302/34 IPC

**13.02.2024**

Present:- Mr. Nishant Kumar, Ld. Additional PP for the State.

Mr. Sarthak Tomar, ld. Counsel for applicant/accused.

Reply to the interim bail application has been filed by the IO, whereby SHO has sought sometime to verify the medical documents from BSA Hospital.

It is submitted by ld. Counsel that due to the acute problem of facial palsy, applicant has been enlarged on interim bail and he was supposed to undergo a surgery but the hospital administration is not providing a specific date and is delaying the matter.

Let the verification report be filed by the SHO concerned positively by the next date of hearing.

It is also impressed upon the concerned Medical Superintendent to look into the matter personally and provide a suitable date as early as possible for surgery of the applicant/accused.

At request, application be put up for consideration on **05.03.2024**. *Till then, interim protection granted to the applicant/accused vide orders dated 20.11.2023, which is further extended on 06.01.2024 and 06.02.2024, stands extended till the next date of hearing.*

**(Shefali Sharma)**  
**Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)**  
**Rohini Courts Delhi**  
**13.02.2024**