

SC 181/2022
STATE Vs. HUKUMCHAND @ MONU
FIR NO. 873/2021
PS S.P. Badli

02.02.2026

Present: Dr. Sarita Rani, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

All three accused produced from JC.

Sh. Sarthak Tomar, ld. Counsel for accused
Hukumchand @ Monu and Meena.

Sh. Shrikant Sharma, ld. Counsel for accused Sunil
Kumar.

Fresh vakalatnama filed on behalf of accused Sunil
Kumar. Same is taken on record.

Arguments on the point of charge qua accused Meena
heard.

Ld. Counsel has argued that accused has been falsely
implicated and he has nothing to do with the alleged offence.

On the other hand, Ld. Addl. PP for the State has
argued that on 21.11.2021 at about 10.30 a.m. at Gali no. 25/7,
Gali No.6, Maser Mohalla, Nazad Bheedi, Gali No.3, Jeewan
Park, Delhi, accused Meena along with co-accused persons in
furtherance of their common intention committed murder of
Abhishek @ Mannu by beating him with bitta/bat, danda, kicks
and fist blows and also declared proclaimed offender by Ld. MM
vide order dated 19.05.2022.

Record perused.

After having gone through the FIR, statements of the
witnesses recorded u/s 161 Cr.P.C. and other material and
documents available on the record, a prima facie case U/s

contd... 2/-

302/174A IPC is made out against accused Meena.

Accordingly, charge for the offence U/s 302/174A IPC has been framed against accused Meena to which she pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Notice be issued to SHO concerned with directions to take appropriate steps to positively file the FSL result by the next date of hearing.

Let a priority letter be issued to Director FSL with directions to expedite the FSL result.

Summons be issued to PW Manjeet and PW10 Rahul Yadav, through SHO concerned, for the next date of hearing.

Be listed for PE on 17.03.2026.

(Vandana)
Addl. Sessions Judge-02(North)
Rohini Courts Delhi
02.02.2026